Attachment

Names of NOAA Capstone Officials — As of May 12, 2023

Reference: VERIFICATION FOR IMPLEMENTING GRS 6.1 — Email Managed Under a Capstone

Approach

Category 1: The head of the agency, such as Secretary, Commissioner, Administrator, Chairman

or equivalent.

NAME

Email Account

POSITION TITLE / ROLE

Dr. Rick Spinrad

Rick.Spinrad@noaa.qov

Under Secretary of Commerce for
Oceans and Atmosphere and NOAA
Administrator

Category 2: Principal Assistants to the Head of the Agency (second tier of management)

NAME

Email Account

POSITION TITLE / ROLE

Janet Coit
Jainey Bavishi 1/17/23

Janet.Coit@noaa.gov
Jainey.Bavishi@noaa.gov

Acting Assistant Secretary for Oceans and
Atmosphere and Deputy Administrator

Dr. Michael Morgan

michael.morgan@noaa.gov

Assistant Secretary for Environmental
Observation Prediction, Deputy
Administrator

RADM Nancy Hann

Nancy.Hann@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Marine and Aviation

Operations & NOAA Corps

Janet Coit Janet.Coit@noaa.gov Assistant Administrator National Marine
Fisheries Service (NMFS)

Nicole LeBoeuf Nicole.Leboeuf@noaa.gov Assistant Administrator National Ocean
Service (NOS)

Dr. Stephen M. Volz

Stephen.M.Volz@noaa.gov

Assistant Administrator National
Environmental Satellite, Data &
Information Service (NESDIS)

Dr. Cisco Werner

Cisco.Werner@noaa.gov

Acting Assistant Administrator of the
Office of Oceanic & Atmospheric Research
(OAR)

Mary Erickson

Mary.Erickson@noaa.gov

Acting Assistant Administrator National
Weather Service (NWS)
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Category 3: Deputies of all positions in categories 1 and 2, and/or their equivalent(s).

NAME

POSITION TITLE / ROLE

Benjamin Friedman

Benjamin.Friedman@noaa.gov

Deputy Under Secretary for Operations

Dr. Kelly A. Kryc

Kelly.Kryc@noaa.gov

Deputy Assistant Secretary for International
Fisheries

Dr. Paul N. Doremus

Paul.N.Doremus@noaa.gov

Deputy Assistant Administrator for
Operations, National Marine Fisheries
Service (NMFES)

Sam Rauch Samuel.Rauch@noaa.gov Deputy Assistant Administrator for
Regulatory Program, NMFS
Paul Scholz Paul.Scholz@noaa.gov Acting Deputy Assistant Administrator for

National Ocean Service (NOS)

Mark S. Paese

Mark.Paese@noaa.gov

Deputy Assistant Administrator for National
Environmental Satellite, Data and
Information Service (NESDIS)

Irene Parker

Irene.Parker@noaa.gov

Deputy Assistant Administrator for Systems
(NESDIS)

Dr. Gary Matlock

Gary.C.Matlock@noaa.gov

Deputy Assistant Administrator for Science

Dr. Emily Menashes

Emily.Menashes@noaa.gov

Deputy Assistant Administrator of Programs
and Administration

Arthur “AJ” Reiss

AJ.Reiss@noaa.gov

Acting Deputy Administrator for National
Weather Service (NWS)

Randy Tebeest

Randall.Tebeest@noaa.gov

Deputy Assistant Administrator for Programs
and Administration, Office of Marine and
Aviation Operations (OMAOQ)

Category 4: Staff assistants to all positions in categories 1 and 2, such as special assistants,
confidential assistants, military assistants, and/or aides.

NAME

Email Account

POSITION TITLE / ROLE

Emily McAuliffe

Emily.McAuliffe@noaa.gov

Special Assistant for the
NOAA Under Secretary for
Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

Category 5: Principal management positions, such as Chief Operating Officer, Chief Information
Officer, and Chief Financial Officer, and/or their equivalent(s).

NAME

Email Account

POSITION TITLE / ROLE

Mark Seiler

Mark.Seiler@noaa.gov

Chief Financial Officer

Deirdre Jones

Deirdre.Jones@noaa.gov
Deirdre.R.Jones@noaa.gov

Chief Administration Officer

Zachary Goldstein

Zachary.Goldstein@noaa.go

v | CIO/HP Computing &

Communications
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Category 6: Directors of significant program offices, and/or their equivalent(s). Those Directors
(or equivalents, such as Executive Directors, Managers, Directorates, or Chiefs) that oversee and
manage major program offices, bureaus, or lines of business that support the agency mission. For
example, many agencies will have a Director that oversees Congressional and Legislative affairs,
or a Director that oversees one specific mission-related program office. For some agencies, these
positions may already be covered by other categories. *If no positions are identified, please briefly
explain why (for example, “Not applicable; no positions in this category exist.”)

NAME

Email Account

POSITION TITLE / ROLE

Louisa Koch

Louisa.Koch@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Education

Makeda Okolo

Makeda.Okolo@noaa.gov

Director, Legislative and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Elizabeth McLanahan

Elizabeth.McLanahan@noaa.gov

Director, International Affairs

Lori Arguelles

Lori.Arguelles@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Communications

Jon Hare Jon.Hare@noaa.gov Acting Director, Scientific Programs and
Chief Science Advisor, NMFS
Kelly Denit Kelly.Denit@noaa.gov Director, Office of Sustainable Fisheries,

NMFS

Kim Damon-Randall

Kimberly.Damon-Randall@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Protected Resources,
NMES

Carrie Selberg Robinson

Carrie.Robinson@noaa.qgov

Director, Office of Habitat Conservation,
NMES

Evan Howell

Evan.Howell@noaa.qgov

Director, Office of Science &
Technology, NMFS

Danielle Blacklock

Danielle.Blacklock@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Aquaculture, NMFS

Jim Landon James.Landon@noaa.gov Director, Office of Law Enforcement,
NMFS
Alexa Cole Alexa.Cole@noaa.gov Director, Office of International Affairs,

Trade and Commerce, NMFS

Robert Foy, Ph.D.

Robert.Foy@noaa.gov

Director, Alaska Fisheries Science Center,
NMFS

Nicole Cabana

Nicole.Cabana@noaa.gov

Acting Director, Northeast Fisheries
Science Center, NMFS

Kevin Werner, Ph.D.

Kevin.Werner@noaa.qgov

Director, Northwest Fisheries Science
Center, NMFS

Michael Seki, Ph.D.

Michael.Seki@noaa.gov

Director, Pacific Islands Fisheries Science
Center, NMFS

Clay Porch, Ph.D.

Clay.Porch@noaa.gov

Director, Southeast Fisheries Science
Center, NMFS

Kristen Koch, Ph. D.

Kristen.C.Koch@noaa.gov

Director, Southwest Fisheries Science
Center, NMFS
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Richard Edwing

Richard.Edwing@noaa.gov

Director, Office for Operational
Oceanographic Products and Services,
NOS

Dr. Steven Thur

Steven.Thur@noaa.gov

Director, National Centers for Coastal
Ocean Science, NOS

RDML Ben Evans

Benjamin.K.Evans@noaa.gov

Director Office of Coast Survey, NOS

Jeffrey L. Payne, Ph.D.

Jeff.Payne@noaa.gov

Director, Office for Coastal Management,
NOS

Juliana P. Blackwell

Juliana.Blackwell@noaa.gov

Director, National Geodetic Survey, NOS

John Armor

John.Armor@noaa.gov

Director, Office of National Marine
Sanctuaries, NOS

Scott Lundgren

Scott.Lundgren@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Response and
Restoration, NOS

Carl Gouldman

Carl.Gouldman@noaa.gov

Director, U. S. Integrated Ocean
Observing System Program, NOS

Joe Pica Joseph.A.Pica@noaa.gov Director, National Centers for

Derek Arndt derek.arndt@noaa.gov2/1/2023 | Environmental Information (NCEI),
NESDIS

Greg Marlow Richard.G.Marlow@noaa.gov Director, Office of Satellite and Product

Operations, NESDIS

Heather Kilcoyne

Heather.Kilcoyne@noaa.gov
3/23
Ajay.Mehta@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Satellite Ground
Services, NESDIS

Mark S. Paese

Mark.Paese@noaa.gov

Acting Director, Center for Satellite
Applications and Research, NESDIS

Pam Sullivan

Pamela.C.Sullivan@noaa.gov

System Program Director, GOES-R Series
Program Office, NESDIS

Timothy Walsh

Tim.Walsh@noaa.gov

Acting Director, Joint Polar Satellite
System (JPSS) Program Office, NESDIS

Dr. Elsayed R. Talaat

Elsayed.Talaat@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Projects, Planning &
Analysis, NESDIS

Richard DalBello

Richard.Dalbello@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Space Commerce,
NESDIS

Alan Robinson

alan.robinson@noaa.gov

Director, Commercial Remote Sensing
Regulatory Affairs, NESDIS

Charles Wooldridge

charles.wooldridge@noaa.gov

Chief, International & Interagency
Affairs, NESDIS

Dan St. Jean

dan.stjean@noaa.gov

Director, Office and System Architecture
and Advanced Planning, NESDIS

Dr. Wayne Higgins

Wayne.Higgins@noaa.gov

Director, Climate Program Office, OAR

Dr. Jonathan Pennock

Jonathan.Pennock@noaa.gov

Director, National Sea Grant College
Program, OAR

Dr. Dorothy Koch

Dorothy.Koch@noaa.gov

Director, Weather Program Office, OAR

Dr. David Legler

David.Leqgler@noaa.gov

Global Ocean Monitoring & Observing
Program, OAR

Dr. Libby Jewett

Libby.Jewett@noaa.qgov

Director, Ocean Acidification Program,
OAR
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Jeremy Weirich

Jeremy.Weirich@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Ocean Exploration &
Research, OAR

Dr. Gary Matlock

Gary.C.Matlock@noaa.gov

Acting Director, Air Resources
Laboratory, OAR

Deborah Lee

Deborah.Lee@noaa.gov

Director, Great Lakes Environmental
Research Laboratory, OAR

Dr. Venkatachalam
Ramaswamy

V.Ramaswamy@noaa.qgov

Director, Geophysical Fluid Dynamics
Laboratory, OAR

Dr. John Cortinas

John.Cortinas@noaa.gov

Director, Atlantic Oceanographic &
Meteorological Laboratory, OAR

Dr. David Fahey

David.W.Fahey@noaa.gov

Director, Chemical Sciences Laboratory,
OAR

Dr. John “Jack” Kain
Dr. DaNa Carlis

Jack.Kain@noaa.gov
dana.carlis@noaa.gov 2/1/2023

Director, National Severe Storms
Laboratory, OAR

Dr. Michelle McClure

Michelle.McClure@noaa.gov

Director, Pacific Marine Environmental
Laboratory, OAR

Jennifer Mahoney

Jennifer.Mahoney@noaa.gov

Director, Global Systems Laboratory,
OAR

Dr. Ariel Stein

Ariel.Stein@noaa.gov

Director, Global Monitoring Laboratory,
OAR

Dr. Robert Webb

Robert.Webb@noaa.gov

Director, Physical Sciences Laboratory,
OAR

Benjie Spencer

Benjie.Spencer@noaa,gov

Acting Director, Office of Planning and
Programming for Service Delivery, NWS

John D. Murphy

John.D.Murphy@noaa.gov

Chief Operating Officer, NWS

Peyton Robertson
Courtney Draggon (5/23)

Peyton.Robertson@noaa.gov
courtney.draggon@noaa.gov

Director, Office of
Organizational Excellence, NWS

Allison Allen

Allison.Allen@noaa.gov

Director, Analyze, Forecast and Support
Office, NWS

Dr. Jason P. Tuell

Jason.Tuell@noaa.gov

Director, Eastern Region Office, NWS

Mike Coyne

Mike.Coyne@noaa.gov

Director, Southern Region Office, NWS

Scott Lindsey

Scott.Lindsey@noaa.gov

Director, Alaska Region Office, NWS

Kenneth Harding

Kenneth.Harding@noaa.gov

Director, Central Region Office, NWS

Grant Cooper, Ph.D.

Grant.Cooper@noaa.gov

Director, Western Region Office, NWS

Raymond Tanabe

Raymond.Tanabe@noaa.gov

Director, Pacific Region Office, NWS

Timothy Greten

Timothy.Greten@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Facilities, NWS

Aja Metha

Aja.Metha@noaa.g@ay.mehta@

n@gector, Officeoh@hservatiansy DIWS

David L. Michaud

David.Michaud@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Central Processing
NWS
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Aja Metha

ajay.mehta@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Satellite Ground
Service

Dr. William Burnett

William.H.Burnett@noaa.gov

Director, National Data Buoy Center,
NWS

Ben Kyger

Ben.Kyger@noaa.gov

Director, NCEP Central Operations, NWS

Brian Gross

Brian.Gross@noaa.gov

Director, Environmental Modeling Center,
NWS

David R. Novak, Ph.D.

David.Novak@noaa.gov

Director, Weather Prediction Center,
NWS

David G. DeWitt

David.Dewitt@noaa.gov

Director, Climate Prediction Center, NWS

Kenneth Graham
Dr. Michael J. Brennan
(4/10)

Kenneth.Graham@noaa.gov

michael.j.brennan@noaa.gov

Director, National Hurricane Center,
NWS

Dr. Russell S. Schneider

Russell.Schneider@noaa.gov

Director, Storm Prediction Center, NWS

Terrance J. Clark

Terrance.J.Clark@noaa.gov

Director, Radar Operations Center, NWS

Michelle Mainelli

Michelle.M.Mainelli@noaa.gov

Director, Office of Dissemination, NWS

Stephan Smith Stephan.Smith@noaa.gov Director, Science and Technology
Integration, NWS
Mike Farrar Michael.Farrar@noaa.gov Director, National Centers for

Environmental Prediction, NWS

Robert Maxon

Bob.Maxon@noaa.gov

Director, Aviation Weather Center, NWS

Thomas Graziano

Thomas.Graziano@noaa.qov

Director, Office of Water Prediction,
NWS

Clinton Wallace

Clinton.Wallace@noaa.gov

Director, Space Weather Prediction
Center, NWS

Darin Figurskey

Darin.Figurskey@noaa.gov

Acting Director, Ocean Prediction Center,
NWS

Courtney Draggon

Courtney.Draggon@noaa.gov

Director, International Affairs, NWS

RDML Chad Cary

Chad.Cary@noaa.qov

Deputy Director for Operations, Office of
Marine and Aviation Operations &
Deputy Director, NOAA Corps

CAPT. Christopher Kerns

christopher.kerns@noaa.gov

OMAO- NOAA Aircraft Operations,
Commanding Officer

CAPT Jeffrey Shoup

Jeffrey.Shoup@noaa.gov

Director, Marine Operations, OMAO

CAPT Nicholas Chrobak

Nicholas.Chrobak@noaa.gov

Director, Marine Operations - Atlantic,
OMAO

CAPT Jeffrey Taylor

Jeffrey.Taylor@noaa.gov

Director, Marine Operations - Pacific

CDR Nicole Manning

Nicole.Manning@noaa.qgov

Director, Marine Operations- Pacific
Island
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CAPT Douglas Douglas.Maclntyre@noaa.gov Director, Office of Commissioned

Macintyre Personnel Center, OMAO

Kevin Ivey Kevin.lvey@noaa.gov Chief, Safety and Environmental
Compliance Division, OMAO

CDR Jesse McAllister, Jesse.McAllister@noaa.gov Director, Office of Health Services and

USPHS Staff Office Support, OMAO

CAPT Philip Hall Philip.G.Hall@noaa.gov Director, Uncrewed Systems Operations
Center, OMAO

Category 7: Principal regional officials, such as Regional Administrators, and/or their
equivalent(s). Those agencies with a regional structure must include the accounts of principal
regional officials. For most agencies with a regional presence this will be limited to Regional
Administrators, or those officials who are responsible for the management and operations of
specific regional areas (e.g., an agency that has 10 regions to carry out mission-critical activities
would include those 10 Regional Administrators). It does not pertain to the heads of individual
offices within regions, such as, but not limited to, customer service centers, processing centers, or
administrative offices that conduct routine activities (e.g., passport offices, or Social Security
claims processing offices). *If no positions are identified, please briefly explain why (for example,
“Not applicable; no positions in this category exist.”)

NOAA Fisheries Regional Offices and Science Centers Principal Officials, and Principal Officials
Responsible for Specific Critical Regional Areas

NAME Email Account POSITION TITLE / ROLE

Jim Balsiger (retired) Jon.Kurland@noaa.gov Regional Administrator, Alaska

Jon Kurland (new 2022) Regional Office, NOAA Fisheries

Michael Pentony Michael.Pentony@noaa.gov Regional Administrator, Greater
Atlantic Regional Fisheries Office

Michael Tosatto Michael. Tosatto@noaa.gov Regional Administrator, Pacific
Islands Regional Fisheries Office

Roy E. Crabtree Roy.Crabtree@noaa.gov Regional Administrator, Southeast
Regional Fisheries Office

Barry Thom Barry. Thom@noaa.gov Regional Administrator, West

Jennifer Quan (4/26) jennifer.quan@noaa.gov Coast Regional Fisheries Office

Category 8: Roles or positions that routinely and directly advise the above positions, including
special advisers, General Counsels, Chief of Staff, Inspectors General, etc. Many management
positions routinely provide advice and oversight to the agency in the course of daily business, and
are involved in mission related policy formulation, implementation, and/or

Interpretation. This may include general program oversight, legal protection and oversight, and
daily operations and management. For most agencies this will include General Counsels, Chiefs of
Staff, Inspectors General and special advisers (such as “Policy Advisors”) within the top tiers of
the agency. This does not include those that advise on purely administrative issues. For example,
a Chief of Staff within a lower tier of the agency would not be included in this category. *If no
positions are identified, please briefly explain why (for example, “Not applicable; no positions in
this category exist.”)

| Walker Smith | Walker.Smith@noaa.gov | NOAA General Counsel
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Karen Hyun Karen.Hyun@noaa.gov NOAA Chief of Staff

Michael Weiss Michael.Weiss@noaa.gov Deputy Chief of Staff

Ko Barrett Ko.Barrett@noaa.gov Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under
Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

Perry Brody Perry.F.Brody@noaa.gov Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under
Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

Dr. Vankita Brown Vankita.Brown@noaa. Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under
gov Secretary for_O_ceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator
Miroslava Korenha Miro.Korenha@noaa.gov Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under

Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

Dr. Letise LaFeir Letise.Lafeir@noaa.gov Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under
Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

Dr. Shalini Mohleji Shalini.Mohleji@noaa.gov Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under
Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

Zachary Penney Zachary.Penney@noaa.gov Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under
Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

Adena Leibman Adena.Leibman@noaa.gov Senior Advisor for the NOAA Under
Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere and
NOAA Administrator

CAPT Christiaan Christiaan.Vanwestendorp@ | Executive Director to the Deputy Under
VanWestendorp noaa.gov Secretary for Operations

Category 9: Roles and positions not represented above and filled by Presidential Appointment
with Senate Confirmation (PAS positions). This category is a catch all for any position that was
filled by Presidential Appointment with Senate Confirmation (PAS) but not represented in any of
the other categories. For most agencies the PAS positions will already be captured in categories 1
through 8, and no other PAS positions will need to be identified. *If no positions are identified,
please briefly explain why (for example, “Not applicable; no positions in this category exist.”)

Not Applicable, no positions in this category.

Category 10: Additional roles and positions that predominately create permanent records related
to mission critical functions or policy decisions and/or are of historical significance. These
represent roles, positions, and/or programs within the agency that predominantly create
permanent records related to mission critical functions or policy decisions and/or are of historical
significance. This category is for those roles and positions that are appropriate for permanent
retention, but not captured in the other nine (9) categories. *If no positions are identified, briefly
explain why (for example, “Not applicable; no positions in this category exist.”)
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Dr. Sarah Kapnick sarah.kapnick@noaa.gov NOAA Chief Scientist

Martin Yapur (Acting) | Martin.Yapur@noaa.gov Deputy Director, Interagency
Meteorological Coordination Office
(IMCO)

CAPT Hector Hector.Casanova@noaa.gov Military Liaison, U.S. Coast Guard

Casanova

CDR Andrew Andrew.Ostapenko@noaa.gov | Military Liaison, Oceanographer of the

Ostapenko Navy
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